�/12Prefill valve – sandwich plate
Type ZSF and ZSFW
Sizes 32 to 160
Component series 1X; 2X
Maximum operating pressure 350 bar
RE 20478/06.06
Replaces: 02.03
Table of contents Features

125 168.3 33 345 79 280 138 202 4.5 10 12 218 3
160 219.1 36 415 118 345 186 256 5.9 10 16 285 3
For valve fixing screws and ordering code for mating flange,
see page 10.
B
A
A2
A1
A3
X
F2
F1
s1s2
pö  0,12 bar
10/12	 Bosch Rexroth AG	 Hydraulics ZSF; ZSFW    RE 20478/06.06
Valve fixing screws, mating flanges
Valve fixing screws Mating flange
Size Qty Dimension Tightening torque MT in Nm (±4 %) Material no.
Socket head cap screws
ISO 4762 - 10.9
Socket head cap screws
DIN 912 - 10.9
32 4 M16 x 100 280 – R900842693
40 4 M16 x 110 280 – R900825610
50 8 M16 x 110 280 – R900826441
63 8 M16 x 130 280 – R900849622
80 8 M20 x 140 560 – R900862915
100 8 M27 x 180 – 1400 R900834583
125 8 M30 x 200 1900 – R900861508
160 12 M33 x 260 – 2600 R900846478
Valve fixing screws (separate order)
The following valve fixing screws are recommended:
Poppet geometry and determination of minimum pilot pressure
Without pre-decompression With pre-decompression